Mortality assumptions (based on standard tables PA92 published by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries)
– Existing pensioners from age 60, life expectancy (years):
 – Men   27.6  –  27.5  –
 – Women   31.0  –  30.8  –
– Non-retired members from age 60, life expectancy (years):
 – Men   29.2  –  29.1  –
 – Women   32.7  –  32.6  –

Expected return on equities and property are determined by applying a risk premium applicable to the investment class to the risk free rate
measured with reference to the return on government bonds. Expected returns on bonds are derived from returns on government and
corporate bonds of an equivalent term to the investments held.

Sensitivity
The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme obligations are:

Assumption   Change in assumption   Impact on scheme obligations

Inflation rate   Increase/decrease by 0.5%   Increase/decrease by £4.6m
Rate of increase in pensions payment   Increase/decrease by 0.5%   Increase/decrease by £14.1m
Discount rate   Increase/decrease by 0.5%   Decrease/increase by £18.0m
Mortality rate   Increase by 1 year   Increase by £5.5m

Movement in defined benefit obligation during the year
   2009  2008

   UK Pension Italian plan UK Pension Italian plan
   £m £m £m £m

1 April   221.1 7.6 239.6 –
Acquisition of subsidiaries   –   – – 7.1
Reclassification to other payables   –  (0.4) – –
Current service cost   0.9 0.1 1.1 –
Interest expense   14.4 0.4 12.6 –
Benefits paid   (6.4) (1.1) (6.7) (1.1)
Actuarial (gain)/loss   (0.2) 0.6 (25.5) 0.6
Foreign exchange   –  1.1  –  1.0

31 March   229.8 8.3 221.1 7.6

Movement in fair value of UK plan assets during the year
   2009 2008
   £m   £m

1 April   232.9 224.6
Expected return on assets   13.1 12.3
Contributions received   6.5 6.4
Benefits paid   (6.4) (6.7)
Actuarial loss   (11.3) (3.7)

31 March   234.8 232.9

The actual return on plan assets was £1.8m (2008: £8.5m).

London Stock Exchange Group
Annual Report 200978

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Defined benefit actuarial gains and losses recognised
The experience adjustments and the effects of changes in actuarial assumptions of the pension scheme during the year are recognised in the
statement of recognised income and expense:

   2009  2008

   UK Pension Italian plan UK Pension Italian plan
   £m £m £m £m

Recognised up to 1 April   15.5  (0.6) (6.3) –
Net actuarial (loss)/gain recognised in the year   (11.0) (0.7) 21.8  (0.6)